

MAY 15 2019

No. 2018-010

  
ASST. CLERK OF COURTS  
REPUBLIC OF THE MARSHALL ISLANDS

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
REPUBLIC OF THE MARSHALL ISLANDS**

---

HIGHLAND FLOATING RATE OPPORTUNITIES FUND; HIGHLAND  
GLOBAL ALLOCATION FUND; HIGHLAND LOAN MASTER FUND, L.P.;  
HIGHLAND OPPORTUNISTIC CREDIT; AND NEXPOINT CREDIT  
STRATEGIES FUND,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

DRYSHIPS INC.; OCEAN RIG INVESTMENTS INC.; TMS OFFSHORE  
SERVICES LTD.; SIFNOS SHAREHOLDERS INC.; AGON SHIPPING INC.;  
ANTONIOS KANDYLIDIS; AND GEORGE ECONOMOU,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the High Court No. 2017-198  
Carl B. Ingram, Chief Justice, Presiding

---

**JOINT ANSWERING BRIEF FOR APPELLEES**

---

REEDER & SIMPSON P.C.  
Dennis J. Reeder  
Bar Certificate No. 80  
P.O. Box 601  
Majuro, MH 96960  
Telephone: (692) 625-3602  
dreeder.rmi@gmail.com

CARLSMITH BALL LLP  
Arsima A. Muller  
1001 Bishop Street, Suite 2100  
Honolulu, HI 96813  
Telephone: (808) 523-2597  
amuller@carslmith.com

LAW OFFICE OF STEVEN J. FINK PLLC  
Steven J. Fink  
100 Wall Street, 15th Floor  
New York, NY 10005  
Telephone: (646) 802-6976

ORRICK, HERRINGTON & SUTCLIFFE LLP  
William S. Haft  
Daniel A. Rubens  
Emmanuel B. Fua  
51 West 52nd Street  
New York, NY 10019  
Telephone: (212) 506-5000

*Counsel for Defendants-Appellees*  
(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)

SEWARD & KISSEL LLP  
Bruce G. Paulsen  
Brian P. Maloney  
Jeffrey M. Dine  
One Battery Park Plaza  
New York, NY 10004  
Telephone: (212) 574-1533

COHEN & GRESSER LLP  
Daniel H. Tabak  
800 Third Avenue  
New York, NY 10022  
Telephone: (212) 957-7600

ROBINSON BROG LEINWAND GREENE  
GENOVESE & GLUCK P.C.  
William A. Rome  
875 Third Avenue  
New York, NY 10022  
Telephone: (212) 603-6351

*Counsel for Defendants-Appellees*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
UDW Issues The UDW Notes Subject To The Notes Indenture.....	7
UDW Commences The Cayman Proceedings And The Cayman Court-Appointed Provisional Liquidators Commence The New York Proceedings .....	8
Highland Objects To The JPLs’ Request For Provisional Relief And Submits The Draft New York Complaint To The SDNY Bankruptcy Court .....	9
The Debtors Seek Cayman Court Approval Of The Schemes Of Arrangement And The Preserved Claims Trust.....	11
The Cayman Court Conducts The Convening Hearing And Highland Objects To The UDW Scheme Because It Will Lose Creditor Standing.....	12
The Scheme Creditors Overwhelmingly Approve The Schemes .....	13
The SDNY Bankruptcy Court Grants “Recognition” To The Schemes Based On Its Finding That The Debtors Had Their “Center Of Main Interests” In The Cayman Islands .....	13
Highland Files Its RMI Complaint .....	14
The Cayman Court Conducts The Sanction Hearing And Highland Again Objects Because It Will Lose Standing To Prosecute Its Fraudulent Conveyance Claims .....	15
The Cayman Court Approves The Schemes.....	16
The SDNY Bankruptcy Court Grants Comity To The Sanction Orders .....	18
The Schemes Take Effect, The UDW Notes Are Discharged, And Highland Loses Its Creditor Status .....	19
The High Court Grants Defendants’ Motions To Dismiss .....	20
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	21
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	23
ARGUMENT.....	23
I.    The High Court Did Not Err By Dismissing Highland’s Complaint In Light Of Highland’s Failure To Comply With The No Action Clause. ....	23
A.    Highland Did Not Comply With The No Action Clause.....	25
B.    The High Court Correctly Rejected Highland’s Effort To Evade The No Action Clause By Waiting To Bring Suit Until The Eve Of The Notes Trustee’s Discharge.....	26

C.	Highland’s Effort To Bring This Lawsuit In Its Own Name, And Exclusively For Its Own Benefit, Contravenes The Purposes Of The No Action Clause.....	29
D.	The High Court Properly Denied Highland’s Request For Leave To Amend. ....	31
II.	The High Court Did Not Err By Dismissing Highland’s Complaint For Lack Of Standing Given That Highland Is No Longer A Creditor Of UDW.....	32
A.	The High Court Properly Granted Comity To The UDW Sanction Order. ....	34
B.	BCA § 128(5) Does Not Resuscitate Highland’s Creditor Standing.....	40
1.	The High Court Correctly Interpreted BCA Section 128(5) Based On The Plain Meaning Of Its Language. ....	42
2.	The High Court Correctly Recognized That Additional Factors Support Its Interpretation Of The Statutory Language.....	44
III.	The High Court Did Not Err By Dismissing Highland’s Claims For Constructive Fraudulent Conveyance (Second, Fourth And Sixth Causes Of Action).....	48
	CONCLUSION.....	50



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>ACE Securities Corp. v. DB Structured Prods., Inc.</i> , 977 N.Y.S.2d 229 (1st Dep’t 2013) .....	23
<i>Akanthos Capital Mgmt., LLC v. CompuCredit Holdings Corp.</i> , 677 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	24, 25, 26, 27, 29
<i>Am. Postal Workers Union of Los Angeles, AFL-CIO v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 861 F.2d 211 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	46
<i>Amidax Trading Grp. v. S.W.I.F.T. SCRL</i> , 671 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2011).....	46
<i>Apex Digital, Inc. v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 572 F.3d 440 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	22, 46, 47
<i>Ashwander v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936).....	4
<i>Asignacion v. Rickmers</i> , H. Ct. Civ. No. 2016-026 (Nov. 10, 2016) .....	34, 38
<i>Bailey v. Fish &amp; Neave</i> , 8 N.Y.3d 523 (N.Y. 2007) .....	26
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Herzog Bldg. Corp.</i> , 190 N.E.2d 152 (Ill. Ct. App. 1963) .....	41, 42
<i>Boelter v. Hearst Comm’ns, Inc.</i> , 192 F. Supp. 3d 427 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	46
<i>Brass v. Am. Film Techs., Inc.</i> , 987 F.2d 142 (2d Cir. 1993).....	22
<i>Carr v. Guerard</i> , 616 S.E.2d 429 (S.C. 2005) .....	33
<i>Celestine v. Transwood, Inc.</i> , 467 F. App’x 317 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	22
<i>Cervantes v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 656 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	23, 32

<i>Chubb Ins. (China) Co. v. Eleni Maritime Ltd.</i> , RMI S. Ct., No. 2016-002 (June 6, 2017).....	37
<i>Cnty. for Creative Non-Violence v. Reid</i> , 490 U.S. 730 (1989).....	37
<i>Cortlandt St. Recovery Corp. v. Bonderman</i> , 31 N.Y.3d 30 (N.Y. 2018) .....	30
<i>Cortlandt St. Recovery Corp. v. Hellas Telecomms., S.a.r.l.</i> , 790 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2015).....	22
<i>DPWN Holdings (USA), Inc. v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 747 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2014).....	39
<i>Dribo v. Bondrik</i> , 3 MILR 127, 138 (2010).....	48
<i>In re Eagle Bulk Shipping Inc.</i> , No. 14-12303-shl (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Aug. 6, 2014).....	36
<i>Eberhard v. Marcu</i> , 530 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2008).....	33
<i>Ellington Credit Fund, Ltd. v. Select Portfolio Servicing, Inc.</i> , 837 F. Supp. 2d 162 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	28, 29
<i>Fed. Housing Fin. Agency v. Morgan Stanley Mortg. Capital Holdings LLC</i> , 2016 WL 1587344 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cty. 2016).....	25
<i>Feldbaum v. McCrory Corp.</i> , 1992 WL 119095 (Del. Ch. 1992) .....	24, 25, 28, 30
<i>In re Gen. Mar. Corp.</i> , No. 11-15285-mg (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Nov. 17, 2011).....	36
<i>In re Genco Shipping &amp; Trading Ltd.</i> , No. 14-11108-shl (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Apr. 21, 2014).....	36
<i>In re Hashim</i> , 213 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	37
<i>Holmes v. SIPC</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992).....	45
<i>Husky Int’l Elecs., Inc. v. Ritz</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1581 (2016).....	32
<i>In re Matter of Public Law No. 1995-118</i> , 2 MILR 105 (1997).....	32

<i>Independent Investor Protective League v. Time, Inc.</i> , 50 N.Y.2d 259 (1980) .....	43
<i>Jaffe v. Samsung Elecs. Co.</i> , 737 F.3d 14 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	38
<i>Kabua v. M/V Mell Springwood, et al.</i> , H. Ct. Civ. No. 2015-200 (June 20, 2016).....	22
<i>Kashimawo-Spikes v. U.S. Bancorp</i> , 170 F. App'x 984 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	35
<i>Kramer and PII v. Are and Are</i> , 3 MILR 56 (2008).....	22
<i>Laker Airways Ltd. v. Sabena, Belgian World Airlines</i> , 731 F.2d 909 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	40
<i>Lekka v. Kabua</i> , 3 MILR 167 (2013).....	42
<i>Likinbod v. Kejlat</i> , 2 MILR 65 (1995).....	32
<i>In re Lipitor Antitrust Litig.</i> , 868 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 2017).....	22
<i>Luman v. Theismann</i> , 647 F. App'x 804 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	23
<i>Marine Midland Bank v. Murkoff</i> , 508 N.Y.S.2d 17 (2d Dep't 1986).....	49
<i>Momotaro v. Chief Elec. Off.</i> , 2 MILR 237 (2004).....	22, 23
<i>Mortensen v. First Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass'n</i> , 549 F.2d 884 (3d Cir. 1977).....	47
<i>Ogle v. Church of God</i> , 153 F. App'x 371 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	47
<i>In re Omega Navigation Enters., Inc.</i> , No. 11-35926 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. July 8, 2011).....	36
<i>Overseas Inns S.A. P.A. v. United States</i> , 911 F.2d 1146 (5th Cir. 1990) .....	40

<i>In re Premier Automotive Servs., Inc.</i> , 492 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	39
<i>PVC Windoors, Inc. v. Babbitbay Beach Constr., N.V.</i> , 598 F.3d 802 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	4
<i>Quadrant Structured Prods. Co. v. Vertin</i> , 23 N.Y.3d 549 (N.Y. 2014) .....	24, 27, 28, 30, 31
<i>Rimrock High Income Plus (Master) Fund, Ltd. v. Avanti Commc'ns Grp. PLC</i> , 69 N.Y.S.3d 287 (1st Dep't 2018) .....	23
<i>Royal Z Lanes, Inc. v. Collins Holding Corp.</i> , 524 S.E.2d 621 (S.C. 1999) .....	48, 49
<i>RRR, Inc. v. Toggas</i> , 98 F. Supp. 3d 12 (D.D.C. 2015) .....	33
<i>Samsung Heavy Equip. Indus. Co. v. Focus Invs., Ltd.</i> , RMI S. Ct. No. 2018-02 (Sept. 6, 2018) .....	21
<i>In re Schimmelpenninck</i> , 183 F.3d 347 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	37
<i>Snyder v. Pleasant Valley Finishing Co.</i> , 756 F. Supp. 725 (S.D.N.Y. 1990) .....	43
<i>Symons v. Chrysler Corp. Loan Guarantee Bd.</i> , 670 F.2d 238 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....	37
<i>Terry v. Belfort</i> , 70 A.D.3d 1028, 896 N.Y.S.2d 378 (2d Dep't 2010) .....	33
<i>United States v. McGehee</i> , 672 F.3d 860 (10th Cir. 2012) .....	35
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993) .....	35
<i>Victrix S.S. Co., S.A. v. Salen Dry Cargo A.B.</i> , 825 F.2d 709 (2d Cir. 1987) .....	34
<i>In re Vitro S.A.B. de C.V.</i> , 701 F.3d 1031 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	40
<i>Walnut Place LLC v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 948 N.Y.S.2d 580 (1st Dep't 2012) .....	26, 29

<i>Yahoo! Inc. v. La Ligue Contre Le Racisme Et L'Antisemitisme</i> , 433 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	37
<i>Zuber v. Allen</i> , 396 U.S. 168 (1969).....	37
<b>Statutes</b>	
11 U.S.C. § 1501(a) .....	35
11 U.S.C. § 1501(b)(1) .....	13
11 U.S.C. § 1502(4).....	14
11 U.S.C. § 1517.....	13
11 U.S.C. § 1520.....	13
11 U.S.C. § 1521.....	13
Ill. Rev. Stat. 1961, Ch. 32, § 157.69(e) .....	42
Nitijela of the RMI, 39th Constitution Regular Session, Uniform Voidable Transaction Act 2018, Bill No. 133 .....	48
N.Y. Bus. Corp. Law § 626(b).....	43
N.Y. Bus. Corp. Law § 1006 .....	43
RMI Business Corporations Act, 52 MIRC Ch. 1 § 105 .....	37
RMI Business Corporations Act, 52 MIRC Ch. 1 § 106 .....	37
RMI Business Corporations Act, 52 MIRC Ch. 1 § 128(5) .....	<i>passim</i>
UNCITRAL Model Law on Cross-Border Insolvency Implementation Act, 2018, 30 MIRC Ch. 7, §§ 700 et seq. ....	5, 35, 36, 47
<b>Rules</b>	
MIRCP 12(b)(1).....	5, 20, 21, 22, 47
MIRCP 12(b)(6).....	20, 22
MIRCP 44.1 .....	46
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
ABA Model Business Corporation Act (2016 Revision) § 9.24(a)(2) .....	37, 41

Bryan Sims, *Offshore Oil Service Firms Dominate North American Energy Bankruptcies*, Reuters (Nov. 16, 2017), available at <https://www.reuters.com/article/us-oil-bankruptcy/offshore-oil-service-firms-dominate-north-american-energy-bankruptcies-idUSKBN1DG31E>;.....6

*Pacific Drilling Files For Bankruptcy*, The Maritime Executive (Nov. 13, 2017), available at <https://www.maritime-executive.com/article/pacific-drilling-files-for-bankruptcy>.....7

16A Fletcher Cyc. Corp. § 8144 (2018) .....41
